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This watch is equipped with a screw down crown. Do not pull the crown 
unless it is unscrewed first.    

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING BEFORE UNSCREWING THE CROWN

TO UNSCREW: Turn the crown anti-clockwise until it 
turns freely without tension. Gently pull the crown out 
to the other desired positions for watch setting (see 
specific operating instructions on the following pages).

SCREW-DOWN CROWN

TO SCREW: Push the crown all the way in (towards the 
watch) then begin to turn clockwise until it is securely 
screwed down.

Note: Failure to securely screw down the crown after 
setting the watch may affect its water resistance.1

0
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Date

10 2 3

Screwed
Down
Position 

Second Hand

Hour Hand

Minute Hand

Crown
Positions 

Button A

Button B
Chronograph

Second 

Chronograph
Minute 

Chronograph
1/10 Second

QUARTZ CHRONOGRAPH WITH DATE

As your watch has a screw down crown feature, release the watch from the 
screw-down position before setting.
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DATE SETTING
1. Unscrew the crown by turning it anti-clockwise untill it turns freely.
2. Pull the crown out to position 2.
3. Turn the crown clockwise to set the date. 
4. Push the crown back and screw it tight by turning clockwise.
   * Do not set the date between 9:00 P.M. and 1:00 A.M, otherwise the day may not       * Do not set the date between 9:00 P.M. and 1:00 A.M, otherwise the day may not    
    change properly.     change properly. 

TIME SETTING
1. Unscrew the crown by turning it anti-clockwise untill it turns freely.
2. Pull out the crown to position 3.
3. Turn the crown to set the time. 
4. Push the crown back to position 1 and screw it tight by turning clockwise. 
    * Make sure AM/PM is set correctly    * Make sure AM/PM is set correctly
    * When the crown is at the position 3, do not press any button.    * When the crown is at the position 3, do not press any button.
      Otherwise the chronograph hands will move.      Otherwise the chronograph hands will move.
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HOW TO USE THE CHRONOGRAPH
* The measurement time is indicated by the chronograph hands that move 
   independently of the center hands.
* The chronograph can measure up to 60 minutes.
* The chronograph measures in 1/10 second increments.

Standard measurement (e.g. 100m race)
Press the buttons in the following order :

STOPSTART

A A

B

RESET
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Accumulated elapsed time measurement (e.g. basketball game)

Restart and stop of the stopwatch can be repeated by pressing the button A.

RESTART

START

RESET

STOP

STOP

A A A

B

A
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Split time measurement (e.g. 5,000m race)

* Measurement and release of the split time can be repeated as many times 
   as necessary by pressing button B.

SPLIT RELEASE

START

RESET

SPLIT

STOP

A

B

B B

A
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ADJUSTING THE CHRONOGRAPH HANDS POSITION
* Before setting the time, check if all the 

chronograph hands - second and   
   minute - are at the “0”position.

* If the chronograph is in use, press the 
buttons in the following order to     

   reset it, and then, check if the hands 
return to “0” position. 

* If the chronograph is counting : 
   Button A        Button B
* If the chronograph is stopped :  
   Button B
* If the split time is displayed :  
   Button B        Button A        Button B

“0” Position
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    * The chronograph minute hand moves correspondingly with the chronograph      * The chronograph minute hand moves correspondingly with the chronograph  
       second hand.        second hand. 
    * Pressing and holding the respective buttons moves the hands quickly.    * Pressing and holding the respective buttons moves the hands quickly.

4. Once the chronograph hands are adjusted, push the crown back and   
    screw it tightly.  

If either of the chronograph hands are not in the “0” 
position, reset them following the procedure below.

1. Unscrew the crown by turning it anti-clockwise until 
    it turns freely.  

2. Pull the crown out to position 3.     

3. Press button A or B to reset all chronograph hands 
    to “0” position.

3

Button A

Button B
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2

1 Flip the cover

Press the buttons 
on the clasp sides

HOW TO USE A DEPLOYMENT CLASP
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All Nubeo timepieces are designed with a minimum water resistance rating 
of 5 ATM (50m). The water-resistance of a timepiece protects the movement 
from dust, moisture, and risk of damage to the movement should it be 
immersed in water.

Please see chart for guidelines for the recommended exposure of various 
water ratings.

It is important not to attempt to adjust the position of the crown while the 
timepiece is in contact with water. Water can enter the case causing damage 
to the movement.

For timepiece with screw-down crowns, it is important to ensure the crown 
is in the proper position and completely locked before contact with water.

For timepieces with chronograph functions, do not engage the chronograph 
under water, as water may leak in the case and cause damage to the 
movement.  

WATER RESISTANT 
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USE PRECAUTIONS - RESISTANCE TO WATER
All Nubeo timepiece are designed to withstand use as indicated on the following 
chart. Always make sure the crown is screwed-down completely before use. 
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Each Nubeo timepiece is designed and manufactured to exceed the highest 
of standards. In order to ensure optimal performance and longevity from 
your timepiece, please review the simple guidelines for care and precautions 
of your new Nubeo timepiece.

CARE AND PRECAUTIONS

Your timepiece should be cleaned with a soft cloth and water only. Your 
timepiece should be rinsed clean and dried with a soft cloth after any 
saltwater use. In order to maintain the ‘new look’ of metal bracelets, we 
recommend periodic cleanings of the bracelet. Dip a soft brush in warm 
soapy water and gently rub bracelet clean. We advise having your timepiece 
serviced every 18-24 months to ensure long use and trouble-free operation. 

CARE
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When manually winding a watch always turn the crown in a clockwise 
direction. 

Do not force the crown when you feel the spring become tense toward the 
end of the winding process.

Daily winding is recommended even if you believe that your watch has 
enough power, its always a good idea to give your mechanical watch a quick 
wind before wearing it for the day.

Automatic watches can also be manually wound by turning the crown 
clockwise in position 1. It is recommended that if your watch has completely 
run out of power you manually wind it (with about 10 turns) before wearing. 

Try to avoid exposing your watch to strong magnetic sources (for example, 
smartphones, loudspeakers) as these may have an adverse effect on the 
movement. 

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR MECHANICAL AND 
AUTOMATIC WATCHES
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TWO (2) YEAR INTERNATIONAL WARRANTY
Your Nubeo watch is warranted for a period two (2) years from the original 
date of purchase under the terms and conditions of the warranty. The Nubeo 
warranty covers materials and manufacturing defects. A copy of the receipt 
or dealer stamp in the warranty booklet is required for proof of purchase.

During the warranty period the watch movement, hands and dial are the 
only components covered under this warranty. A covered component will be 
repaired or the watch will be replaced free of repair charges, if it proves to 
be defective in material or workmanship under normal use.
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NOT COVERED BY WARRANTY
-  Damage to lens or strap.
-  Normal wear and tear.
-  Malfunction and deterioration from accident, negligence or tampering.
-  Water damage resulting from improper usage.
-  The content of the warranty has been altered.
-  There is no presentation of the warranty.

This warranty is void if the watch has been damaged by accident, negligence 
of persons other than authorized Nubeo sales or services agents, unauthorized 
service, or other factors not due to defects in materials or workmanship.
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REQUESTING WARRANTY AND OTHER WATCH 
REPAIR
Should you require work under warranty, please send in your watch, a copy 
of your sales receipt and/or the warranty booklet with dealer stamp and a 
description of the problem to the authorized international watch service 
center closest to you. 

For service work that is not covered under this warranty, the service center 
may perform the services you request for a charge dependent on watch style 
and type of work requested. These charges are subject to change.

For repairs of your Nubeo watch, we recommend that you contact an 
authorized Nubeo dealer or the authorized international watch service center 
closest to you.

For details, please refer to our website at:  
WWW.NUBEOWATCHES.COM
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BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG 
(DEUTSCH)
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BITTE LESEN SIE DIE FOLGENDEN PUNKTE, BEVOR SIE 
DIE KRONE ABSCHRAUBEN

Zum Lösen: Drehen Sie die Krone gegen den 
Uhrzeigersinn, bis sie sich ohne Spannung frei 
dreht. Ziehen Sie die Krone zur Einstellung der Uhr 
vorsichtig in die anderen gewünschten Positionen 
heraus (siehe spezielle Bedienungsanleitung auf 
den folgenden Seiten).

VERSCHRAUBTE KRONE

Zum Verschrauben.: Drücken Sie die Krone ganz 
hinein (in Richtung der Uhr) und drehen sie dann 
im Uhrzeigersinn, bis sie fest verschraubt ist. 

Hinweis: Wenn die Krone nach dem Einstellen 
der Uhr nicht sicher verschraubt wird, kann die 
Wasserdichtigkeit der Uhr beeinträchtigt werden.

Diese Uhr ist möglicherweise mit einer verschraubten Krone ausgestattet. 
Ziehen Sie die Krone nur dann heraus, wenn sie zuvor gelöst wurde.    

1

0
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Datum

10 2 3

Verschraubte
Position 

Sekundenzeiger

Stundenzeiger

Minutenzeiger

Kronen-
positionen

Knopf A

Knopf B
Chronograph

Sekundenzeiger

Chronograph
Minutenzeiger

Chronograph 1/10
-Sekundenzeiger

QUARZ CHRONOGRAPH MIT DATUM 

Wie Ihre Uhr über eine verschraubte Krone verfügt, lösen Sie die verschraubte 
Position.    
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DATUMSEINSTELLUNG
1. Lösen Sie die Krone, indem Sie sie gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen, bis 
    sie sich frei dreht.
2. Ziehen Sie die Krone auf Position 2 heraus.
3. Drehen Sie die Krone im Uhrzeigersinn, um das Datum einzustellen. 
4. Drücken Sie die Krone zurück. Schrauben Sie es fest.
   * Stellen Sie das Datum nicht zwischen 21:00 und 1:00 Uhr morgens ein, sonst den        * Stellen Sie das Datum nicht zwischen 21:00 und 1:00 Uhr morgens ein, sonst den     
     Tag möglicherweise nicht richtig geändert.     Tag möglicherweise nicht richtig geändert.

ZEITEINSTELLUNG
1. Lösen Sie die Krone, indem Sie sie gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen, bis 
    sie sich frei dreht.
2. Ziehen Sie die Krone auf Position 3 heraus.
3. Drehen Sie die Krone, um die Uhrzeit einzustellen. 
4. Drücken Sie die Krone zurück. Schrauben Sie es fest. 
    * Stellen Sie sicher, dass AM / PM richtig eingestellt ist.     * Stellen Sie sicher, dass AM / PM richtig eingestellt ist. 
    * Wenn sich die Krone in Position     * Wenn sich die Krone in Position 3 befindet, drücken Sie keine Taste. Andernfalls 3 befindet, drücken Sie keine Taste. Andernfalls 
       bewegen sich die Chronographenzeiger.       bewegen sich die Chronographenzeiger.
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STOPPSTART

A A

B

RÜCKSETZUNG

DER EINSATZ DER STOPPUHR
* Die ermittelte Zeit wird von der Stoppuhr mittels der Stoppuhrzeiger 
   angezeigt, die sich unabhängig von den in der Mitte angebrachten Zei
   gern bewegen.
* Die Stoppuhr kann ein Zeitintervall von bis zu 60 Minuten messen.
* Die Auflösung der Stoppuhr beträgt 1/10 Sekunden.

Standard-Zeitmessung (z.B. 100m Wettlauf)
Betätigen Sie die Tasten in der nachfolgenden Reihenfolge:
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Akkumulierende Zeitmessung (z.B. Basketball)

* Neustart & Stopp können beliebig oft wiederholt werden falls nötig, 
indem Sie Taste A betätigen.

NEUSTART

START

RÜCKSETZUNG

STOPP

STOPP

A A A

B

A
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ZWISCHENZEIT
FREIGABE 

START

RÜCKSETZUNG

ZWISCHENZEIT

STOPP 

A

B

B B

A

Zwischenzeitmessung (z.B. 5,000m Wettlauf)

* Zwischenzeitmessung und Freigabe der Zwischenzeitanzeige können 
beliebig oft ausgeführt werden, indem Sie wiederholt Taste B betätigen.
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* Während die Stoppuhr läuft: 
   Knopf A       Knopf B
* Während die Stoppuhr angehalten ist:  
   Knopf B
* Während eine Zwischenzeit angezeigt wird :      
   Knopf B       Knopf A       Knopf B

EINSTELLUNG DER STOPPUHR-ZEIGER UND
STOPPUHRZEIGER-POSITIONEN
* Ü berprüfen Sie vor der Zeiteinstellung, ob 

sich alle Stoppuhrzeiger in der 
  - Sekunde, Minute - in der “0”-Stellung 

befinden.
* Wenn die Stoppuhr im Einsatz ist, dann 

betätigen Sie die Tasten wie 
   folgt, um eine Rücksetzung durchzuführen, 

und prüfen Sie anschließend 
   ob sich die Zeiger in der. “0”-Stellung 

befinden.
“0”-Stellung
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1. Lösen Sie die Krone, indem Sie sie gegen den 
    Uhrzeigersinn drehen, bis sie sich frei dreht.
2. Ziehen Sie die Krone auf Position 2 heraus.     
3. Betätigen Sie Taste A oder B, um eine Rücksetzung 
 aller Stoppuhrzeiger in die “0”-Stellung auszuführen.  
      
*   Der Minutenzeiger der Stoppuhr bewegt sich zusammen mit dem Sekundenzeiger *   Der Minutenzeiger der Stoppuhr bewegt sich zusammen mit dem Sekundenzeiger 
    der Stoppuhr.    der Stoppuhr.
*  Die Zeiger bewegen sich schneller, wenn Sie die Tasten gedrückt halten.*  Die Zeiger bewegen sich schneller, wenn Sie die Tasten gedrückt halten.

4. Drücken Sie die Krone zurück. Schrauben Sie es fest. 

Wenn sich einer der Stoppuhrzeiger nicht in der “0”
- Stellung befindet, dann führen Sie bitte den 
nachfolgenden Vorgang aus.

3

Knopf A

Knopf B
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2

1 Klappen Sie die 
Abdeckung auf

Drücken Sie die Knöpfe 
an der Faltschließe

WIE BENUTZT MAN DEN FALTSCHLIESSE
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Mikro-
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Abschluss

11.

12.

ÄNDERN DER GRÖSSE DES METALLARMBANDES
Auf der Innenseite des Armbands sehen Sie einige kleine Pfeile, die auf 
abnehmbare Glieder graviert sind.

1.

2.

5.

6.
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Schonhammer

3.

4. 10.
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Alle Nubeo Zeitmesser sind bis 5 BAR wasserfest. Die Wasserfestigkeit einer 
Uhr schützt das Uhrwerk vor Staub, Feuchtigkeit und Beschädigung, sollte 
sie ins Wasser getaucht werden.

In der Tabelle finden Sie Richtlinien für die empfohlenen Einsatzbereiche für
verschiedene Druckstufen.

Es ist wichtig, nicht zu versuchen, die Position der Krone zu verstellen, 
während der Zeitmesser mit Wasser in Kontakt ist. Wasser kann in das 
Gehäuse eindringen und das Uhrwerk beschädigen.

Bei Uhren mit verschraubten Kronen ist es wichtig, sicherzustellen, dass die 
Krone in der richtigen Position und vollständig verriegelt ist, bevor sie mit 
Wasser in Berührung kommt.

Bei Zeitmessern mit Chronographenfunktion darf der Chronograph nicht 
unter Wasser in Betrieb genommen werden, da Wasser in das Gehäuse 
eindringen und das Uhrwerk beschädigen kann.
 

WASSERBESTÄNDIGKEIT
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VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN - WASSERFESTIGKEIT
Alle Nubeo-Uhren sind so konzipiert, dass sie dem Gebrauch gemäß der folgenden 
Tabelle standhalten.  Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Gebrauch immer, dass die Krone 
vollständig verschraubt ist.
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Bei der Entwicklung und Fertigung der Nubeo Zeitmesser legen wir Wert 
darauf, sogar höchste Qualitätsstandards zu übertreffen. Lesen Sie bitte 
diese Pflegerichtlinien und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen für Ihren Nubeo Zeitmesser, 
um eine optimale Leistung und die Langlebigkeit Ihrer Uhr sicherzustellen.

PFLEGE  UND  VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN

Ihr Zeitmesser sollte nur mit einem weichen Tuch und Wasser gereinigt 
werden. Ihr Zeitmesser sollte nach dem Kontakt mit Salzwasser abgespült 
und mit einem weichen Tuch trocken gerieben werden. Wir empfehlen die 
regelmäßige Reinigung von Metallarmbändern, um Ihr Armband zu pflegen. 
Tauchen Sie eine weiche Bürste in Seifenlauge und bürsten Sie dasArmband 
vorsichtig sauber. Wir empfehlen, alle 18-24  Monate eine Wartung Ihres 
Zeitmessers durchführen zu lassen, um eine lange Lebensdauer und einen 
problemfreien Betrieb sicherzustellen. 

PFLEGE
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Beim manuellen Aufziehen einer Uhr drehen Sie die Krone immer im 
Uhrzeigersinn.

Achten Sie darauf, dass die Krone nicht mit Gewalt angezogen wird, wenn 
Sie spüren, dass die Feder gegen Ende des Aufzugsvorgangs stark gespannt 
ist.

Tägliches Aufziehen wird empfohlen, auch wenn Sie glauben, dass Ihre Uhr 
genug Kraft hat. Es ist immer empfehlenswert, Ihre mechanische Uhr kurz 
aufzuziehen, bevor Sie sie für den Tag tragen.

Automatikuhren können auch manuell aufgezogen werden, indem die Krone 
in Position 1 im Uhrzeigersinn gedreht wird. Es wird empfohlen, dass Sie Ihre 
Uhr vor dem Tragen manuell aufziehen (mit ca. 10 Umdrehungen), wenn sie 
vollständig erschöpft ist.

Versuchen Sie, Ihre Uhr nicht starken magnetischen Quellen (z.B. 
Smartphones, Lautsprecher) auszusetzen, da diese das Uhrwerk negativ 
beeinflussen können.

ALLGEMEINE ANWEISUNGEN FÜR MECHANISCHE 
UND AUTOMATISCHE UHREN
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ZWEI (2) JAHRE INTERNATIONALE GARANTIE
Die Garantie für Ihre Nubeo Uhr gilt für zwei (2) Jahre ab Kaufdatum gemäß 
den vorliegenden Garantiebedingungen. Die Nubeo Garantie deckt Material- 
und Herstellungsfehler ab. Als Kaufbeleg ist eine Kopie der Rechnung oder 
ein Händlerstempel im Garantieheft erforderlich.

Während der Garantiezeit sind das Uhrwerk, die Zeiger und das Zifferblatt 
von dieser Garantie abgedeckt. Diese Teile werden ohne weitere 
Reparaturkosten repariert oder die Uhr ersetzt, wenn beinormaler Benutzung 
Schäden aufgrund von Material- oder Herstellungsfehlern auftreten.
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NICHT VON DER GARANTIE ABGEDECKT
- Schäden am Uhrglas oder Armband.
- Normale Abnutzung.
- Fehlfunktion und Beeinträchtigung aufgrund von Unfall, Fahrlässigkeit oder 
  unerlaubten Eingriffen.
- Wasserschäden aufgrund von nicht ordnungsgemäßer Benutzung.
- Fälschung der Garantiebescheinigung.
- Keine Vorlage der Garantiebescheinigung.

Diese Garantie ist ungültig, wenn die Uhr durch ein Versehen, Fahrlässigkeit 
von Personen, die keine autorisierten Nubeo Verkaufs- oder Servicevertreter 
sind, nicht autorisierten Service oder andere Faktoren, die nicht auf Material- 
oder Verarbeitungsfehler zurückzuführen sind, beschädigt wurde.
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ANFORDERUNG DER GARANTIE UND ANDERER 
UHRENREPARATUREN
Falls Sie Garantieleistungen benötigen, senden Sie bitte Ihre Uhr, eine Kopie 
Ihres Kaufbelegs und/oder das Garantieheft mit Händlerstempelund einer 
Beschreibung des Problems an einen internationalen Kundendienst in Ihrer 
Nähe.

Für Wartungsarbeiten, die nicht von der Garantie abgedeckt sind, kann der 
Kundendienst die gewünschten Arbeiten gegen eine Gebühr, je nach Art der 
Uhr und gewünschten Arbeiten, durchführen. Änderungen dieser Gebühren 
sind vorbehalten.

Für Reparaturen Ihrer Nubeo Uhr empfehlen wir, dass Sie Ihren autorisierten 
Nubeo Händler oder einen autorisierten internationalen Kundendienst in 
Ihrer Nähe kontaktieren.

Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie auf unserer Webseite:
WWW.NUBEOWATCHES.COM
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